
Pinellas~ 
(ountyV ,. 

TO: 

FROM: 

MEMORANDUM 

Katherine Carpenter, Deputy Clerk 
BCCRecords 

Administrative Services 
Facilities & Real Property 

SUBJECT: PETITION TO VACATE- Submitted by Wat Lao Mixayaram, Inc. 
File No. 1599 CATS 52364 Legistar 20-1239A 
Property Address: 4300 43rd Avenue North, Saint Petersburg, FL 33714 

DATE: November 09, 2020 

Enclosed herewith are the following originals: 
Petition to Vacate 
Copy of the Legal Description (Original signed and sealed Legal is attached to the Resolution) 
Application and Findings of Fact 

Letters of no objection from: 
Bright House 
Duke Energy 
Frontier 
Pinellas County Utilities Engineering 
TECO Electric 
TECO Peoples Gas 
WOW! 

Receipt dated 7-FEB-2020 and 25-JUNE-2020 and copy of checks #86819 and #1432 in the total 
amount of$750.00. 

Please set the public hearing for the BCC meeting of December 15, 2020, place the necessary 
newspaper advertising in accordance with State Statute 336.10 (which requires advertising one 
time at least two weeks prior to the public hearing and one time within 30 days after the adoption 
of the Resolution vacating), and mail notices of the public hearing date to the owners shown on 
the attached list. Thank you. 

509 East Avenue South 
Clearwater, FL 33756 

Phone(727)464-3496 
Fax (727) 464-5251 

V/TDD (727) 464-4062 
www.pinellascounty.org 



APPLICATION AND FINDINGS OF FACT 

FOR PETITION TO RELEASE PLATS OR PORTIONS OF PLAT lEASEMENTS) 

APPLICANT(S): Wat Lao Mixayaram, Inc. 

Address: 4300 43rd Avenue North 

City, State, Zip: St. Petersburg, FL 33714 

Daytime Telephone Number:---------------------

SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS:._434~0--'4=3;.;;;rd:...;S;.;;;tree;..;;;;..;;;.t;;..;.N.;.;;o.;.;;rth=----------

City, State, Zip: St. Petersburg, FL 33714 

Property Appraiser Parcel Number: 03-31-16-01134-009-0040 

PLEA.SE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS TO THE BEST OF VOUR KNOWLEDGE 

t. The right-of-way or alley is: _open and used ...!,_unopened "paper" street 

2. Is there a pending "Contract for Sale"? __ Yes X No 

H yes, please list all parties involved in the sales contract: 

NIA 

3. Is a corporation involved as owner or buyer? Yes 

If yes, please give corporation name and list corporate offieen: 

Wat Lao Mixayaran, Inc., a Florida not for profit corporation. Please see attached 
for a list of officers. 

4. Complete subdivision name as shown on the subdivision plat: 

Ann Park Heights, please see attached. 

5. Subdivision Plat Book Number 6 Page number(s) 100 

6. Is there a Homeowners Association? __ Yes X No 

7. Reason(s) for requesting this release- cheek all that apply: 

-Need to release to clear an e:s:isting encroachment: 

___ Pool ___ Screened Pool & Deck ___ Building __ Other 

-Need to release to clear title: _ Yes __ No 

7 



-Want to release to allow for: 

_ Pool __ Screened Pool/Deck __ Building Addition Other ---

-Want to vacate to indade the vacated right of way or alley into my property for: 

_ Increased property size __ Prohibiting unwanted use of the area 

x Other: Please see attached. 

To determine if a variance ii required, please call the BUILDING DEVELOPMENT 

REVIEW SERVICF.8 DEPARTMENT at 464-3888. 

9. Please provide any relevant additional comments: 

Please see attached. 

10. If anyone bas allisted you with the preparation of tbil form, gathering of information or 
requesting information on your behalf, please list their name, title, address and phone 
number below. 

Name Catherine Seim, Esq Title Macfarlane Ferguson & McMullen, PA 

Address 625 Court Street, Clearwater, Florida 34898 Phone 727-441-8986 

CITIZEN DISCLOSURE 

11. 1) __ I have a current family relationship to an employee, or an elected official, of 

Pinellu County Government. That person ii ____________ _ 

employed In the Department of or Office of 
___________ ElectedOfliclal. 

2) ....LI am not aware of any current family relationship to any employee, or Elected 

Official, of Pinella• County Government. 

3) __ I am an employee of Pinellas County Government, in the Department of 
___________ or Office of ___________ J Elected 

OftietaL 

The definition of family relationship, for the purposes of this document, is the immediate family 
consisting of: father, mother, brother, sister, half-brother or sister, adopted brother or sister, or by law 
or marriage, father-in-law, mother-in-law, brother-in-law, or sister-in-law . 

DATE: --' ~' l,..._\ '1"""-l\~• 9--- . ~~NATURE 

Seazu Phothisarath, as its President 
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SUBMITIED TO TIIE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA 

PEIJTION TO VACATE, PUBLIC ROADS, RIGHTS OF WAY, OR AI,I HYS 

Comes now your Petitioners. Wat Lao Mixaivaram Inc, 
Name of Petitioner 

and respectfillly requesta this Honorable Board of County Commissioners to adopt a nsolution vacating: 

Lands deacnbed in legal description attached 
hereto and by this reference made a part hefto£ 

The Pctitimers hereby reprcac,nt that to the best of their knowledge and belief, the iDten:st of the public 

will not be advenely affected by this vacation, nor will such vacation affect the OWIICl'lhip or the right of 

convenient 8C(lC8S of surrounding property owners. 

-l~lml1hotiqoing_.,._ 

Signature 

~~(l~c_~ 
STATEOf f?(~ 
COUNTY OF ,'-'~ 

~• ·~-adcnawledpd ~~M~of onllne notarlzatlo,,tl,ls 
~'ffyof t.~Af~ .2020,by~~ _ rsun(s)NataryPublli: 

must check appllcablebox: 

✓-' personally known tum•• 

D produced hllfmrrant d!MI' llc:e 

0 pradui:•d ___ ..,_,...-1---.e=.~f..._-l,I!"" -
INOllrySUIJ 



AGENT OF RECORD LETIER 

TO PINELLAS COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA AND/OR OTHER GOVERNMENTAL 
AGENCIES AND SUBDMSIONS AND DEPARTMENTS OF SAME AND PUBLIC 
UTILITIES. 

For the property identified as Parcel JD nmnber 03-31-16-01134--009-0040, I. Seam 
Phothls1ntla, the President of WAT LAO MIXAYARAM, INC., a Florida aot-for-proflt 
("Owner"), hereby designate $Dd appoint Brian J. Aungst, Jr., Esq., Macfarlane Ferguson & 
McMullen, P.A, Brian Barker, P.E. and Deuel and Associata, as Owner's Agents ofhcord for 
the purposes of iepreseoting Owner dmmg the vacation applicati~ Development ~iew 
Process and/or permitdnglheari processes, including. without limi1ation. Yacation application 
negotiation and approval, site plan review, construction plan review, right of way vacation, 
utility and drainage plan review and signage. Owner's Agents of Record arc hereby vested with 
authority to make any representations, agreements, or promises that are nocessary or desirable in 
conjunction with the review process. Owner's Agents of Record are also authorized. to accept or 
reject any conditions impo!ed by any reviewing board or entity. 

Dale: .!/IP .= 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OP PlNELLAS 

WAT LAO MJXAYARAM, INC., -~ -=~ APPLICANT/OWNER•s SIGNATIJRE 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of &phy~ presence or • 
oniine notarization, this Jj_ day of ~ • 2020, by Eb o~.'u+"' 4':'4 3t.Az.t.... 
_ ______ (name of person maJmi statement), • who is personally known to 

me or ltwho produced FL 'L- as id · ·on. 

'/ 

Notary Public State of Florida 
(Seal) CO JOIMTHAN T, W1Z 

. MY C ... IIIGN I 81 IJH• 
IXfllU:Oct.21.lUI 



THIS IS !QI A SURVEY. 
1HERE 1MY IE ADDlllCltW,. ll!SJRKfflCNS #f'El:rlC ltlS PIIIIPfJffY 
1HAT 1MY • FOIMD It 'THE l'laJC llllCDIIDI OF 1111 CDUlffl', 
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=· --------
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q~to" ~ 
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N .... LOT 7 
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SEC. 3, lWP. 31 S., RNG. 16 E. 

DESCRIPTION; P1NEU.AS muNTY, R..ORIM 

A PARCEL OF' LAND LYING IN TiiE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE 
SOUlliWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 31 SOUTH. RANGE 
18 EAST, PINEUAS COUNTY, FlORIDA. BElNG DESCRIBED /iS 
FOLLOWS: 

THE 16 FOOT WIDE ALLEY LYING EASTERLY Of LOT 7, BLOCK 9 
AND WESTERLY OF LOTS 5, 6 NID A PORTION OF LOT 4, 
BLOCK 9, IS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF ANN PARK HEIGHTS, 
RECORDED IN PIAT BOOK 6, PAGE 100, PUBLIC RECORDS OF 
PINEU.AS COUNTY, FlDRIDA. 
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124.06"(P) 

LOT 4 
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41 ST AVf. N.(P) 

LOT 6 

124.07'(P 

SKETCH or DESCRIPTION 
WAT LA.O IOXAYAIWI INC. 

"300 4-3RD AVENUE NORTH 
CRY OF ST. P£l'EJISIIIRG 

" 

C") 
v 

-e:, 
~ 

,. - 30' 

NO. 1 OF I 
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(,DUKE 
<(;, ENERGY. 

November 15, 2019 

Greg Presby 
Project Manager 
Deuel & Associates 

2401 251h Street North (SP-15) 
St. Petersburg, FL 33713 

Chris.Pickens@duke-energy.com 
o: 727 .893-9342 

RE: Petition to Release - 4300 43rd Avenue North, Saint Petersburg, FL 33714 
Parcel#: 03-31-16-01134-009-0040 

Mr. Presby, 

Please be advised that DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, LLC., d/b/a DUKE ENERGY Distribution 
Department and Transmission Department have " NO OBJECTIONS" to the petition to release the 
16 foot wide alley lying Easterly of Lot 7, Block 9 and Westerly of Lots 5, 6 and a portion of Lot 4, 
Block 9, as shown on the Plat of Ann Park Heights, recorded in Plat Book 6, Page 100, Public Records 
of Pinellas County, Florida, and as shown on Sketch and Description provided by Deuel & Associates, 
dated 8/27/2019, and further enclosed as Exhibit "A". 

If I can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Chris Pickens 
Research Specialist-Land Services 
Duke Energy Florida 



11/21/2019 

Attn: Greg Presby 
Deuel & Associates 
565 S. Hercules Ave 
Clearwater, FL 33764 
(727) 822-4151 

RE: Vacation of 16' wide Alley - 4300 43rd Ave N 

Dear Mr. Presby, 

Fro~tier· 
COMMUNICATIONS 

Frontier Communications 
3712 W Walnut St. 

Tampa, FL USA 33607 
Office: (727) 462-1760 

Fax: (727) 562-1175 
Mobile: (941) 266-9218 

Email: stephen. waidlev@ftr.com 

• Our records do not indicate that there are Frontier Communications facilities in the area of the Plat 
request as per the attachment provided. 

~ rontier Communications has no objection to the above referenced request as per the attachment. 

• Frontier Communications has facilities within the proposed vacate area. A recordable non-exclusive 
Easement in favor of Frontier will be required for Frontier Communications facilities to remain in the 
proposed vacated R.O.W. 

• Frontier Communications has facilities in the area, which may be in conflict with your proposed 
construction plans. Please contact Sunshine 811 by dialing 811, 2 full business days prior to the start of 
your work to have these facilities located for you. Please take all necessary precautions to protect and 
avoid damage of these facilities during your construction. 

• Frontier Communications has facilities in the area, which may be in conflict with your proposed 
construction plans. Please send a set of construction plans and references to the Frontier Communications 
Engineering Department in regards to the above project. 

• Frontier Communications has facilities in the area of your proposed construction. Prepayment is 
required to markup a set of construction plans in order to confirm and accurately depict Frontier 
Communications facilities. There will also be a reimbursement of all costs required for 
relocation/adjustments of Frontier Communications facilities needed to accommodate the proposed 
construction project. 

Please call me if you have any questions or need any additional information at (941) 266-9218. 

Sincerely, 

$~IJ1J~ 
Steplien Waidley 
Frontier Communications 
Regional Rights of Way & Municipal Affairs Manager 



• BOAltD OF COUN,n 
COMMISSIOMDS 
Dawe .... 
Pd fierllnl 
ClatlleJIIStb 
JaetC.IMII ...... ,...,. 
ar...t wuaa-w 
~T.Weldl 

September 91t1. 2019 

Greg Presby 
Deuel and Associates 
565 s HertUles Ave. 
Clearwater, Fl. 33764 

RE: Petition to Vacate 
16' Alley Way lylns easterly of Lot 7 Block 9 and westerty of Lots 5,6, and a portion of Lot 4 
43rd St N and 43111 Ave N. 

See attached Lesal and Sketches 

Dear Mr. Presby, 

We are In receipt of ygur request dated 9-4-19 requestln1 a response to the release of a 16' Alley way 
located at 43rd St N and 43n1 Ave N. Pinellas County Utilltles does not have any utmtles located within the 
request. With the lnfonnatton submitted, Pinellas County Utllltfes has "No Objection• with the petition 
to vacate the easement. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (727) 464-8418. 

Raymond S Letts 
Engtneerins Spedallst II 
14 s R. Hamson Ave., 2nd Fl. 
Clearwater, Fl. 33756 

Pinellu Cllunly Utilities Ensineerfn& 
14 s. Fort Harrison AYe. 

Clu,wmr,FL33756 
Phone: 727-164-5899 

S:\Shared\Engineering\DRS\Easement Revlews\2019\4300-43rd ave n no objection 20190909.doai: 727~3595 
V/rDD: (727' 4&4-40&2 

www.plnellascourity.ora 



AN EMERA CDMPANY 

September 5, 2019 

Greg Presby 
Deuel & Assodates 
565 S Hercules Ave 
Clearwater, Florida 33764 

RE: Petition to Release: See attached Lepl Description 
Section 3, Township 31 S, Ranae 16 B 
4300 - 43rd Avenue North, St. Petersburg Florida 33714 

Dear Mr. Presby, 

Tampa Electric Company does not serve the subject area therefore does not object to the Petition 
to Release for the abovementloned property; more particularly described as follows: 

See Legal Description attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof. 

If you have any questions or concerns, you may contact me at (813) 228-1424 or 
t1teaan@mcoeoeCCY,@ro-

Sincerely, 

/~~ 
Taylor J. Leggatt 
Real Bstate Semces 
Distribution Easement Coordinator 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
P . o . 1!10)( t 1 I TAMPA, l"L 33601-0 l i l ce 1 :SI 2 28•<4 1 1 1 

TAMPAELEc-n;IIID,COM 
AN EQUAL DPPORTUNITV COMPANY 



~ TECO. 
I ""' PECJPLEEI GAS 

., AN EMERA CDMPANY 

9/5/2019 

To: Greg Presby 
Deuel & Associates 
565 s. Hera.lies Ave 
aearwater, FL 33764 

RE: Vacation of Alleyway 
4300 43111 Ave. N. St. PetersbU'I, Fl 33714 
Section 3, Township 31 s. Range 16 E 
Pinellas County, FL 

From: TECO Peoples Gas 

To whom It may concern: 

Thank you for contactlna TECO Peoples Gas Campany reprding vacate of alleyway at the above 
referenced location. After revlewlna the documents provided, TECO-PGS has fill objection to this 
vacate. Furthermore TEC0-PGS has no fadlltles In the area. 

If you have further questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

~ ~ \,;- ::::a,-6,'-"""'--"'"--"' 

Administrative Specialist, Senior 
Peoples Gas-Distribution Engineering 
8416 Palm River Road 
Tampa, Fl 33619 

Offlce:813•275-3783 



Febnay 7, 2020 

GlnllM.Bau 
MacrartaneFelVJIOft&MaMullen 
P.O. Bax 1889, Clwwater, FL 38768 
826 Caurt S1raat. Suite 200, Clellwallr, FL 33718 

Ra: Ta Pan:el 03-01·1&-01134-Cl09-0040, 4300- Gd Ave. North, St. PllllnlM.lg FL 33714 

Aln: Gina M. Bau 

Thank )'OU far advlllrv Wide Open WNt (WOWIJ rA the aubJect pn,Ject. 

WOWI 
DIN9Hamlln 

Conllnn:IIDn COonllnator 
•1 Gandy Blvd. N. 

,......_ Partr. FL 31712 

~~ 
Canl1ructlan Project CClordlllBtar 
WC1M 
(727) 238 .0168 Offloe 
(878) 409- 8721 Cal 

3001 Oandy Blvd N ~ Pine1laa Pm:k, FL 33782 
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PETITION TO VACATE NUMBER_PTV 1599 - Wat Lao ____ _ 

PETITION TO RELEASE 
l'UBLIC BEARING 

For )'OW infonnation, below pJcase find the steps DCealllary for the Real Bltate Division to prqme your petition 
for the public hearing. 

At the time you bring in the compleled application, lcttm of no objection and all doeumaata requated, a 
$350.00 non-refundable application fa is required to begin the petition to release or IClcue of easanmt 
application. Whm the County ataff review and approval of the application is complete. m will be DD1llied by 
maD od ngaemd ta IBbmlt the Petltloa to Release fora together wltb the 5400.00 B11a1 ud adva1ldq 
fee, 1111d •D pertinent feel allOC'lated with approval of die reqaat. Upon receipt of the check. made payable 
to the Board of County CommislliODCIB (BOCC), and the Petition. the PEDTION TO IUtLEASE PACKAGE 
is prepared by County staff for presmtation to the BOARD OP COUNTY COMMISSIONERS u a public 
hearinl egad• item. 

FYI, below are the ltepl ncccasary for the lleal Bstate Division to piepare far the public hearing include: 

WAT LAO MIXAYARAM INC 
4GID04aRDSTN . 1432 

SAINI" PEIERSBURG. Fl 3371~3504 I " r a-751/0111044 

~-~ PAIE • 

R 



FILE No.: 1599 - Wat Lao Mixayaram, Inc. 
BCC: December 15, 2020 -----

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 

- 5 weeks prior to Public Hearing date: 
Tuesday of that week Real Property (Josh Rosado) 

ti/to (w coordinates with Jo Lugo for availability on the 
proposed agenda and gives notice of the proposed 
number of Petition to Release packages. 

- 4 weeks prior to Public Hearing date: 
Tuesday of that week Real Property (Josh Rosado) 

u/,1/w Notifies Jo the actual number of petitions and the 
names of the petitioners projected to go to the 
agenda. 

ADVERTISEMENT ACTION: 
- 3 weeks prior to Public Hearing date 

tl(-i1(io - (for F.S. 177.101:) (for F.S. 336.09, 10, 12) 

Wednesday of that week, the Request to Advertise 
package for each petition must be delivered to BCC 
Records (Norman Loy) to meet State Statute 
advertising requirements. (If any petition package is 
not approved as of this day, please notify Jo ASAP so 
they can PULL the item from the Board agenda.) 

PLEASE NOTE: When the Request to Advertise 
package is delivered to Board Records/Norman, a 
copy of the ad is provided to Jo. 
Thank you. 




